

No. 17-532

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the District
Court of Wyoming, Sheridan County**

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC AND INLAND NORTHWEST
TREATY TRIBES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROB ROY SMITH
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1420 Fifth Ave., Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 467-9600
rrsmith@kilpatricktownsend
.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific and Inland North-
west Treaty Tribes*

September 11, 2018

MARYANNE E. MOHAN
NISQUALLY INDIAN TRIBE
OFFICE OF THE TRIBAL
ATTORNEY
4820 She-Nah-Num Dr. SE
Olympia, WA 98513
(360) 456-5221 ext. 2199

ANN E. TWEEDY
MUCKLESHOOT INDIAN
TRIBE, OFFICE OF THE
TRIBAL ATTORNEY
39015 – 172nd Ave. SE
Auburn, WA 98092
(253) 939-3311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Tribal Treaty Hunting, Deeply Rooted in Culture, Religion and Tradition, Is Vital	3
B. Treaty-Reserved Hunting in National Forests is Consistent with the Understanding of the Indian Parties to the Treaties as Confirmed by Every Court, State or Federal, Construing these Treaties	5
C. Nineteenth Century American Hunting Law Principles Provide Additional Interpretative Context and Support The “Unoccupied” Status of Subsequent National Forests.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
Appendix A - List of Amici Curiae.....	App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Broughton v. Singleton</i> , 5 S.CL. (2 Nott & McC.) 338 (1820)	11
<i>Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Res. v. Maison</i> , 262 F. Supp. 871 (D. Or. 1966), <i>aff'd. sub nom, Holcomb v. Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Res.</i> , 382 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1967)	7
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Reppis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996)	2, 3
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	5
<i>McConico v. Singleton</i> , 2 Mill Const. 244 (1818)	11
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	2, 10
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	10
<i>State of Washington v. Young</i> , 97 Wash. App. 1043	8
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 261 P.2d 135 (1953), <i>cert. denied</i> , 347 U.S. 937 (1954)	6, 7

<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 138 Wash.2d 186 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1154 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 102 Wash.2d 678 (1984)	8
<i>State v. Stasso</i> , 172 Mont. 242 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 584 U. S. _____, 138 S. Ct. 1832 (2018)	6
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	3
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	2
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Comm.</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Brian Sawers, <i>Property Law as Labor</i> <i>Control in the Postbellum South</i> , 33 Law & Hist. Rev. 351 (2015)	10

Eric T. Freyfogle, ON PRIVATE PROPERTY: FINDING COMMON GROUND ON THE OWNERSHIP OF LAND (2007)	10
Thomas A. Lund, AMERICAN WILDLIFE LAW (1980).....	11
